BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENT
CONFERENCE REPORT

SUBJECT: Monthly SHPO-FHWA-ACOE-NHDOT Cultural Resources Meeting
DATE OF CONFERENCES: May 9, 2019

LOCATION OF CONFERENCE: John O. Morton Building

ATTENDED BY:

NHDOT FHWA
Sheila Charles Jamie Sikora (via McFarland Johnson
Ron Crickard telephone) Gene McCarthy
Marc Laurin Jennifer Zorn
NHDHR
Laura Black

PROJECTS/PRESENTATIONS REVIEWED THIS MONTH:
(minutes on subsequent pages)
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Keene 10309B, STP-0111(007)
Participants: Jennifer Zorn, Gene McCarthy, MJ; Ron Crickard, NHDOT

Initial consultation to discuss the Winchester Street reconstruction project effects with the
intention of determining effect in preparation for the compilation of the effect memo for inclusion
in the NEPA document.

The proposed project consists of constructing two hybrid roundabouts at the Key Road and
Island/Pearl Street intersections along Winchester Street; associated roadway widening; and
replacing the bridge carrying Island Street over the Ashuelot River, in Keene, New Hampshire.
Winchester Street is a north-south collector roadway, designated as a minor arterial, and spans
from the Swanzey town line north to Main Street in downtown Keene.

Laura Black explained that in her review of the materials for the meeting she noticed the Request
for Project Review form used the old NH DHR Inventory numbers. The numbers provided in the
RPR were incorrect. L. Black provided the correct numbers for future use. L. Black also requested
that three previous forms be updated for this current project review. She detailed that conditions
present in 1997 may be changed and the previously completed forms may contain outdated
information. The request was made based upon the Architectural Survey Policy, also referred to
as the 10-year policy guidance. The sites/forms needing updates include: Hickey-Desilet Park
(KEE 0532); 185-193 Island Street (KEE 0534); and Island Street/Pear| Street Historic Area.

Regarding the Daniel Goodnow House, L. Black requested that the Impact Table be updated with
more detail on the proposed work near the structure and suggested that rather than saying that
setting and context are not contributing aspects of the property’s significance, it could be said that
the area surrounding the Daniel Goodnow House has already been altered and developed over time
with modern commercial structures and a large parking lot.

Submitted by:  Sheila Charles and Jill Edelmann, Cultural Resources
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Laura Black

NH Division of Historical Resources

Laura.Black@dncr.nh.gov
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Sheila Charles

NHDOT — Bureau of Environment

Sheila.Charles@dot.nh.gov
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Victoria Chase

NHDOT - Highway Design

Victoria.Chase@dot.nh.gov
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Ronald Crickard

NHDOT - Bureau of Environment

Ronald.Crickard@dot.nh.gov

Mark Doperalski

NH Division of Historical Resources

Mark.Doperalski@dncr.nh.gov

Michael Dugas

NHDOT - Highway Design

Michael Dugas@dot.nh.gov

Jill Edelmann

NHDOT — Bureau of Environment

Jillian.Edelmann@dot.nh.gov

Ron Grandmaison

NHDOT — Highway Design

Ronald.Grandmaison@dot.nh.gov

Bob Landry NHDOT - Bridge Design Robert.L andry@dot.nh.gov
r\rlw\p\ Marc Laurin NHDOT — Bureau of Environment Marc.Laurin@dot.nh.gov
J Leigh Levine Federal Highway Administration Leigh.Levine@dot.gov
Don Lyford NHDOT - Highway Design Donald.Lyford@dot.nh.gov

Rebecca Martin

NHDOT — Bureau of Environment

Rebecca.Martin@dot.nh.gov

Beth Muzzey

NH Division of Historical Resources

Elizabeth.Muzzey@dncr.nh.gov

Kevin Nyhan

NHDOT — Bureau of Environment

Kevin.Nyhan@dot.nh.gov

Jennifer Reczek

NHDOT - Highway Design

Jennifer.Reczek@dot.nh.gov

Jamie Sikora

Federal Highway Administration

Jamie.Sikora@fhwa.dot.gov

Pete Stamnas

NHDOT - Highway Design

Peter.Stamnas@dot.nh.gov

David Trubey

NH Division of Historical Resources

David Trubey@dncr.nh.gov

Cindy Vigue

Federal Highway Administration

Cindy.Vigue@dot.gov

CR Willeke

NHDOT - Planning

Charles.Willeke@dot.nh.gov
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